UGC has accounted for this transaction as the acquisition of an 80.1% interest in Noos and the sale of a 19.9% interest in UPC Broadband France. Under the
purchase method of accounting, the preliminary purchase price was allocated to the acquired identifiable tangible and intangible assets and liabilities based upon
their respective fair values, and the excess of the purchase price over the fair value of such identifiable net assets was allocated to goodwill. The preliminary fair
values assigned to property and equipment and intangible assets, and the excess purchase price assigned to goodwill have been adjusted to give effect to UGC’s
80.1% ownership interest in Noos. The preliminary accounting for the Noos transaction, as reflected in these unaudited condensed pro forma combined financial
statements, is subject to adjustment based upon the (i) final determination of the Noos purchase price and the value assigned to the 19.9% equity interest in UPC
Broadband France and (ii) the final assessment of the fair values of Noos’ identifiable assets and liabilities. Such potential adjustments are not expected to have a
material impact on the pro forma results of operations of Liberty Global.

141

Table of Contents

Liberty Global, Inc.
Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

September 30, 2004

   Pro forma
  Historical   (Proposed Mergers)
   Adjustments -
   increase   Liberty Global
  LMI   (decrease)   as adjusted
  (amounts in thousands)
Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,738,730   —   1,738,730
Receivables and other current assets   535,705   —   535,705
Investments and related receivables   3,009,106   —   3,009,106
Property and equipment, net   3,972,773   —   3,972,773
Intangible assets not subject to amortization   2,817,004   2,454,027   (1)   5,271,031
Other assets   557,274   —   557,274

Total assets   12,630,592   2,454,027   15,084,619

Liabilities and Parent’s Investment:

Current liabilities   1,289,207   —   1,289,207
Long-term debt, excluding current portion   4,258,810   —   4,258,810
Deferred income tax liabilities, excluding current portion   453,194   —   453,194
Other liabilities   328,795   —   328,795

Total liabilities   6,330,006   —   6,330,006

Minority interests in subsidiaries   1,117,032   (1,014,610)   (1)   102,422

Stockholders’ Equity:

Common stock   1,755   (1,755)   (1)   3,443
   3,443   (1)

Additional paid-in capital   6,956,349   3,467,848   (1)   10,424,197
Accumulated deficit   (1,641,575)   —   (1,641,575)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of taxes   (132,975)   —   (132,975)
Shares held by subsidiaries   —   (899)   (1)   (899)

Total stockholders’ equity   5,183,554   3,468,637   8,652,191

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $12,630,592  $ 2,454,027   $15,084,619

See notes to unaudited condensed pro forma combined financial statements.

142

Table of Contents

Liberty Global, Inc.
Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

Nine months ended September 30, 2004

   Pro forma   Pro forma
  Historical   (Consummated Transactions)   (Proposed Mergers)
   Noos   Adjustments   Adjustments   Liberty
   (6 months ended  increase   increase   Global
  LMI   June 30, 2004)   (decrease)   As adjusted   (decrease)   as adjusted
   (amounts in thousands)
Revenue  $ 1,865,769   199,880   —   2,065,649   —   2,065,649
Operating, selling, general and administrative

expenses   (1,210,533)   (147,126)   —   (1,357,659)   —   (1,357,659)
Stock compensation   (66,120)   —   —   (66,120)   —   (66,120)
Depreciation and amortization   (696,624)   (73,052)   (3,208)  (3)  (772,884)   —   (772,884)
Other operating expenses   (53,372)   —   —   (53,372)   (53,372)

Operating loss   (160,880)   (20,298)   (3,208)   (184,386)   —   (184,386)

Other income (expense):

Interest expense   (209,801)   (40,394)   37,703   (4)   (212,492)   —   (212,492)
Share of earnings of affiliates, net   54,518   —   —   54,518   —   54,518
Gain on exchange of investment security   168,301   —   —   168,301   —   168,301
Gain on extinguishment of debt   35,787   —   —   35,787   —   35,787
Other, net   41,675   727   —   42,402   —   42,402

   90,480   (39,667)   37,703   88,516   —   88,516

Loss before income tax and minority interest   (70,400)   (59,965)   34,495   (95,870)   —   (95,870)

Income tax expense   (91,027)   (101)   — (10)   (91,128)   —  (10)  (91,128)
Minority interests in subsidiaries   150,801   —   8,336   (5)   159,137   (148,292) (11)  10,845

Net loss  $ (10,626)   (60,066)   42,831   (27,861)   (148,292)   (176,153)

Loss per share   (0.07)   (0.18)   (0.69)

Weighted average shares outstanding (12)   158,363   158,363   254,348

See notes to unaudited condensed pro forma combined financial statements.

143

Table of Contents

Liberty Global, Inc.
Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

Year ended December 31, 2003

  Historical
Pro forma

(Consummated Transactions)
Pro forma

(Proposed Mergers)
   Adjustments –   Adjustments –
   increase   increase   Liberty Global
  LMI  UGC  Noos  (decrease)   As adjusted  (decrease)   as adjusted
  (amounts in thousands)
Revenue  $ 108,634   1,891,530   356,781   —   2,356,945   —   2,356,945
Operating, selling, general and administrative

expenses   (90,643)   (1,262,648)   (276,641)   —   (1,629,932)   —   (1,629,932)
Stock compensation   (4,088)   (38,024)   —   28,647   (2)   (13,465)   —   (13,465)
Depreciation and amortization   (15,114)   (808,663)   (196,055)   (42,488)   (3)   (1,062,320)   —   (1,062,320)
Impairment of long-lived assets   —   (438,209)   (654,844)   —   (1,093,053)   —   (1,093,053)

Operating loss   (1,211)   (656,014)   (770,759)   (13,841)   (1,441,825)   —   (1,441,825)

Other income (expense):

Interest expense   (2,178)   (327,132)   (71,083)   72,898   (4)   (327,495)   —   (327,495)
Share of earnings of affiliates, net   13,739   294,464   —   (208,203)   (6)   100,000   —   100,000
Gain on sales, net   3,759   279,442   —   (195,456)   (7)   87,745   —   87,745
Gain on extinguishment of debt   —   2,183,997   —   (974,239)   (8)   1,209,758   —   1,209,758
Other, net   34,779   87,773   775   (44,713)   (9)   78,614   —   78,614

   50,099   2,518,544   (70,308)   (1,349,713)   1,148,622   —   1,148,622

Earnings (loss) before income taxes and
minority interests   48,888   1,862,530   (841,067)   (1,363,554)   (293,203)   —   (293,203)

Income tax expense   (27,975)   (50,344)   (406)   —   (10)   (78,725)   —   (10)   (78,725)

Minority interests in subsidiaries   (24)   183,182   —   (753,840)   (5)   (570,682)   991,345   (11)   420,663

Net earnings (loss)  $ 20,889   1,995,368   (841,473)   (2,117,394)   (942,610)   991,345   48,735

Earnings (loss) per share  $ 0.14 (6.17)   0.19

Weighted average shares outstanding (12)   152,841   152,841   254,348

See notes to unaudited condensed pro forma combined financial statements.

144

Table of Contents

LIBERTY GLOBAL, INC.
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

September 30, 2004 and December 31, 2003

(1)  Represents the adjustments required to reflect the Proposed Mergers, including adjustments to (i) record the issuance of 337,027,019 Liberty Global Series A